State of Texas	
Collin County	
Commissioners Court	

An order of the Collin County Commissioners Court certifying that the county has made a grant to Meals on Wheels Collin County (Organization), an organization that provides home-delivered meals to homebound persons in the county who are elderly and/or have a disability, and certifying that the County Auditor has approved the organization's accounting system or fiscal agent.

\$ \$

\$

Whereas, the Organization desires to apply for grant funds from the Texas Department of Agriculture to supplement and extend existing services for homebound persons in the County who are elderly and/or have a disability, pursuant to the Home-Delivered Meal Grant Program (Program); and

Whereas, the Program rules require the County in which an Organization is providing home-delivered meal services to make a grant to the Organization, in order for the Organization to be eligible to receive Program grant funds; and

Whereas, the Program rules require the County to approve the Organization's accounting system or fiscal agent, in order for the Organization to be eligible to receive Program grant funds; and

Whereas, the County recognizes Marzella Tyson, CEO/Executive Director (Authorized Official) as an official of the Organization applying for a Home-Delivered Meal Grant from the Texas Department of Agriculture.

Now therefore, be it resolved by the Collin County Commissioners Court:

SECTION 1: The County hereby certifies that it has made a grant to the Organization in the amount of \$24,478.25 to be used between the 1st of February 2022 and the 30th of January 2023.

SECTION 2: The County hereby certifies that the Organization provides home-delivered meals to homebound persons in the County who are elderly and/or have a disability.

SECTION 3: The County hereby certifies that the County Auditor has approved the Organization's accounting system or fiscal agent which meets financial management system requirements as set forth in the Uniform Grant Management Standards promulgated by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.

Passed and approved this 4th day of October, 2021.

Chris Hill, County Judge

Ull oun

Susan Fletcher, Commissioner, Pct 1

nuel 1

Cheryl Williams, Commissioner, Pct 2



Ale

Darrell Hale, Commissioner, Pct 3

Buncan Webb, Commissioner, Pct 4

em R

ATTEST: Stacey Kemp, County Clerk